

FILED
05-07-2025
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court of Wisconsin

No. _____

ELIZABETH BOTHFELD, JO ELLEN BURKE, MARY COLLINS, CHARLENE GAEBLER-UHING, PAUL HAYES, SALLY HUCK, TOM KLOOSTERBOER, ELIZABETH LUDEMAN, and LINDA WEAVER,

Petitioners,

vs.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; DON MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., MARGE BOSTELMANN, ANN S. JACOBS, MARK L. THOMSEN, and CARRIE RIEPLE, in their official capacities as commissioners of the Wisconsin Election Commission; and MEAGAN WOLFE, in her official capacity as administrator of the Wisconsin Elections Commission,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR AN ORIGINAL ACTION**

Barret V. Van Sicklen
State Bar No. 1060852
DEWITT LLP
25 W. Main Street
Suite 800
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608) 252-9386
bvv@dewittllp.com

Abha Khanna*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue,
Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 968-4599
akhanna@elias.law

Jacob D. Shelly*
William K. Hancock*
Julie Zuckerbrod*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave,
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: (202) 968-4652
jshelly@elias.law
whancock@elias.law
jzuckerbrod@elias.law

Attorneys for Petitioners

**Pro hac vice application
forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Petition satisfies this Court’s criteria for original actions.....	14
II. The congressional map violates the Wisconsin Constitution’s prohibitions on partisan gerrymandering.	15
A. Wisconsin’s congressional map is a partisan gerrymander in violation of the Wisconsin Constitution’s Equal Protection Clause.....	18
1. The Wisconsin Constitution guarantees the right to an equally weighted and equally effective vote.	18
2. The congressional map dilutes the weight and effectiveness of Democratic votes.	22
B. Wisconsin’s congressional map is a partisan gerrymander in violation of the Wisconsin Constitution’s free speech and associational rights.....	24
1. Wisconsin’s Constitution affords extensive protection to individual rights to free speech and association.	24
2. Wisconsin’s congressional map violates Petitioners’ rights to free speech and association.	26
C. Wisconsin’s congressional map is a partisan gerrymander in violation of the Wisconsin Constitution’s Free Government Guarantee Clause.	28

1.	The Free Government Guarantee protects Wisconsin citizens against legislative overreach that threatens the foundations of democratic rule.....	28
2.	The congressional map violates the Free Government Guarantee.....	31
III.	In any event, the Court-adopted congressional map violates the Wisconsin Constitution’s separation of powers.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>In re 2021 Redistricting Cases</i> , 528 P.3d 40 (Alaska 2023)	16, 21
<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , 2002 OK 59, 51 P.3d 1204.....	38
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 183 Wis. 323, 197 N.W. 808 (1924).....	32, 38
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , Nos. 01-C-0121, 02-C-0366, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May, 30, 2002)	36
<i>Black v. State</i> , 113 Wis. 205, 89 N.W. 522 (1902).....	19
<i>Burling v. Chandler</i> , 148 N.H. 143, 804 A.2d 471 (2002).....	37
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , 270 A.3d 444 (Pa. 2022)	36, 39
<i>In re Christoph</i> , 205 Wis. 418, 237 N.W. 134 (1931).....	18, 30, 32
<i>Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2023 WI 70, 409 Wis. 2d 372, 995 N.W. 2d 779	14, 15, 34, 35, 36, 39

<i>Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370.....	12, 13
<i>Ekern v. McGovern</i> , 154 Wis. 157, 142 N.W. 595 (1913).....	29, 33
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rts. Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 2.....	34
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	27
<i>Grisham v. Van Soelen</i> , 539 P.3d 272 (N.M. 2023).....	17, 21, 23
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	37
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. 2012)	39
<i>Jacobs v. Major</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 492, 407 N.W.2d 832 (1987)	17, 19, 25, 29
<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537.....	37
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Empls. Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257.....	34
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469.....	11, 13, 21, 33, 35
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402.....	15

<i>La Crosse County v. City of La Crosse</i> , 108 Wis. 2d 560, 322 N.W.2d 531 (1982)	20
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So.3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....	17
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 645 Pa. 1, 178 A.3d 737(Pa. 2018)	16
<i>Maestas v. Hall</i> , 2012-NMSC-006, 274 P.3d 66.....	37
<i>Mehlos v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 156 Wis. 591, 146 N.W. 882 (1914).....	33
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992).....	36
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019)	16, 17, 22
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965)	37
<i>State ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Cunningham</i> , 81 Wis. 440, 51 N.W. 724 (1892).....	19, 21
<i>State ex rel. Binner v. Buer</i> , 174 Wis. 120, 182 N.W. 855	19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Frederick v. Zimmerman</i> , 254 Wis. 600, 37 N.W.2d 473 (1949).....	22
<i>State ex rel. McGrael v. Phelps</i> , 144 Wis. 1, 128 N.W. 1041 (1910).....	29

<i>State ex rel. Milwaukee Med. Coll. v. Chittenden</i> , 127 Wis. 468, 107 N.W. 500 (1906).....	29, 30
<i>State ex rel. Ozanne v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2011 WI 43, 334 Wis. 2d 70, 798 N.W.2d 436 (2011)	38
<i>State ex rel. Sonneborn v. Sylvester</i> , 26 Wis. 2d 43, 132 N.W.2d 249, 132 N.W.2d 249 (1965).....	20, 25
<i>State ex rel. Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , 2015 WI 85, ¶ , 363 Wis.2d 1, 866 N.W.2d 47.....	25
<i>State ex rel. Zillmer v. Kreutzberg</i> , 114 Wis. 530, 90 N.W. 1098 (1902).....	30
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 78 Wis. 2d 161, 254 N.W.2d 210 (1977)	18, 19, 30
<i>State v. Forbush</i> , 2011 WI 25, 332 Wis. 2d 620, 796 N.W.2d 2.....	30
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 163 Wis. 615, 158 N.W. 696 (1916).....	24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Redmon</i> , 134 Wis. 89, 114 N.W. 137 (1907).....	33
<i>Stierle v. Rohmeyer</i> , 218 Wis. 149, 260 N.W. 647 (1937).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , No. C-02-CV-21-001816, 2022 WL 2132194 (Md. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2022).....	16

Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue,
2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 2.....34

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)27

Wattson v. Simon,
970 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 2022) 40

Weber v. City of Cedarburg,
129 Wis. 2d 57, 384 N.W.2d 333 (1986)24

Wilson v. Eu,
1 Cal. 4th 707, 823 P.2d 545 (1992).....37

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wis. Const. art. 1, § 4.....24

Wis. Const. art. 1, § 9..... 15

Wis. Const. art. I, § 113, 18, 19, 22, 30

Wis. Const. art. I, § 324

Wis. Const. art. I, § 2228, 31, 32, 33, 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Sundquist, Construction of the Wisconsin Constitution:
Recurrence to Fundamental Principles, 62 Marq. L. Rev.
531, 558 (1979).....29

Robert Yablon, Gerrylaundersing, 97 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 985, 1052–
55 (2022).....39
